
 

 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Cabinet 

 
Tuesday, 26 January 2021 

6.00 pm 
Virtual WEBEX video conference via YouTube - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough 
 

Membership 

Councillors: Rowena Hay, Victoria Atherstone, Flo Clucas, Chris Coleman, 
Alex Hegenbarth, Peter Jeffries, Steve Jordan, Andrew McKinlay and 
Max Wilkinson 

 

Agenda  
    

  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

    
1.   APOLOGIES  

    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd December 2020. 
(Pages 
3 - 12) 

    

4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
These must be received no later than 12 noon on 
Wednesday 20th January. 

 

    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

    

  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
AND/OR OFFICERS 

 

    
5.   DRAFT UPDATED CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND (Pages 



    

 
2 
 

FEEDBACK POLICY 
Report of the Cabinet Member Corporate Services 

13 - 36) 

    

6.   STRATEGIC HOUSING REVIEW 
Report of the Cabinet Member Housing 

(Pages 
37 - 
136) 

    

  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
   Leader and Cabinet Members  

    
7.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  

    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS   
  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  
    

  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 
DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Harry Mayo, Democracy Officer, 01242 264211 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 26 January 2021 

 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 22nd December, 2020 

4.00  - 5.15 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Rowena Hay (Leader of the Council), Victoria Atherstone 
(Cabinet Member Economy and Development), Flo Clucas 
(Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet 
Member Housing), Steve Jordan (Cabinet Member Finance and 
Assets), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Cyber and Safety) 
and Max Wilkinson (Cabinet Member Climate and Communities) 

Also in attendance:  Gareth Edmundson, Sarah Farooqi, Paul Jones, Judy Hibbert, 
Stafford Cruse, Abi Marshall, Becky Conway 

 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Cllrs. Coleman and Hegenbarth. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the meetings held on 17th November and 1st December 2020 

were approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
There were none. 
 

5. LOCAL RESTRICTIONS SUPPORT GRANT (OPEN) SCHEME 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Assets presented the report, noting that it 

would be implemented immediately once approved in order to get the funding 

out to those who needed it. 

Following the second national lockdown beginning on 2nd December 2020, the 

government had provided a series of support measures. The first of these was 

the Local Restrictions Support Grant (Closed) scheme, which allocated support 

to businesses that paid business rates and were required to close by law. This 

funding totalled £15,220 for the period 2nd December to 19th December, which 

was intended to be 80% of the total requirement and could be topped up at a 

later date. 

The second scheme was the Local Restrictions Grant (Open) scheme, which 

was aimed at businesses that were able to open but were severely impacted by 

the tier restrictions. As an open scheme, the exact eligibility criteria was up to 

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minut
[...]
ctor Finance and Assets be authorised, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member Finance and Assets to add 
any further category of businesses as eligible for the Local 
Restrictions Support Grant (Open) Scheme, if required; 

5. The Local Restrictions Support Grant (Closed) Addendum scheme 
be noted, and authority be delegated to the Head of Revenues and 
Benefits to take decisions relating to applications; 

6. The Christmas Support Payment scheme be noted, and authority 
be delegated to the Head of Revenues and Benefits to take 
decisions relating to applications. 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 26 January 2021 

 

6. PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF FREEHOLD INTEREST OF 4 LEDMORE ROAD 
The Cabinet Member Housing presented the report, noting that it formed part of 

the flexible asset disposal strategy passed by full Council in November. The 

principle of the disposal had already been approved, so this report focused on 

the specifics. 

The Leader moved to a vote, where it was unanimously: 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The marketing and disposal of the property for best consideration and 
upon such other terms as are deemed appropriate be delegated to the 
Head of Property & Asset Management, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member Finance and Assets; 

2. The Head of Property & Asset Management be authorised, in 
consultation with the Borough Solicitor, to prepare and conclude the 
necessary documentation to reflect the terms negotiated. 
 
 

7. PROPERTY DISPOSAL - HORSE & GROOM 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Assets presented the report, which related to 

the disposal of an asset potentially worth around £250,000. The Leader of the 

Council added that the item had been discussed in detail by the Asset 

Management Working Group. 

The Leader moved to a vote, where it was unanimously: 

RESOLVED THAT: 

1. Authority be delegated to the Head of Property & Asset Management, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member Finance & Assets, in respect of the 

marketing and disposal of the property for best consideration, and upon 

such other terms as he considers appropriate; 

2. The Borough Solicitor be authorised, in consultation with the Head of 
Property & Asset Management, to prepare and conclude the necessary 
documentation to reflect the terms negotiated. 
 

8. BETTER CARE FUNDING - CREATION OF TWO NEW OLDER PEOPLE'S 
COMMUNITY HUBS WITHIN CBC SHELTERED HOUSING SCHEMES 
The Cabinet Member Housing presented the report, which sought to revamp 

community spaces within sheltered housing schemes as part of a county-wide 

partnership. Similar revamps had been done before in other areas of the town, 

and had been very well received, with benefits for local tenants and the wider 

community. He added that Cheltenham Borough Homes (CBH) had bid for 

funding on the council’s behalf and had been successful. 

The Cabinet Member Economy and Development praised the report as an 

opportunity to improve community health and wellbeing. The Cabinet Member 

Healthy Lifestyles added that it fit with the work she was doing with the 

Cheltenham Dementia Alliance, particularly with regard to getting older people 

active and exercising. 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 26 January 2021 

 

The Leader of the Council added that she had one of these community hubs in 

her ward and it made a genuine difference, with positive interaction between 

residents, communities and especially between different generations. 

The Leader moved to a vote, where it was unanimously: 

RESOLVED THAT: 

1. Works be authorised to be carried out on the communal areas of 
above-mentioned sheltered housing schemes, with a view to 
creating two new community hubs as detailed in Section 2.1.  

 

9. CHELTENHAM ECONOMIC RECOVERY TASK FORCE - BUSINESS PLAN 
The Cabinet Member Economy and Development presented the report, noting 

that the Covid pandem
[...]
y hub, and that people needed to be put first throughout. He was also 

pleased that task force members had particular expertise on climate issues, 

which were a recurring thread in the plan. 

The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles stressed the need to prioritise culture, 

and asked that parts of the report be amended to ensure that these 

considerations were not forgotten. The Cabinet Member Economy and 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 26 January 2021 

 

Development responded that she was happy to do this, and would liaise with 

officers to amend the report. 

The Leader moved to a vote, where it was unanimously: 

RESOLVED THAT: 
1. The Cheltenham Economic Recovery Business Plan be endorsed; 
2. The Director of Planning reports on the outcomes of the Business 

Plan to Overview and Scrutiny as part of the reporting on the 
Recovery Strategy as agreed by Cabinet on 7th July 2020. 

 

10. REVIEW OF UNREASONABLE CUSTOMER BEHAVIOUR POLICY 
In the absence of the Cabinet Member Corporate Services, the Leader of the 

Council presented the report, explaining that the updated policy provided 

clearer guidance on dealing with persistent and unfair complaints. The last 

review took place more than 10 years ago, and it needed updating to reflect the 

latest advice from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman, and to 

account for changing topics like social media. She emphasised the importance 

of being transparent about internal processes, and thanked Judy Hibbert for her 

work in putting the report together. 

The Leader moved to a vote, where it was unanimously: 

RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The updated draft Unreasonable Customer Behaviour Policy be 
adopted; 

2. Authority be delegated to the Customer Services Manager, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, to 
undertake and implement any future updates to this policy. 

 

11. KIOSK OPPORTUNITIES IN THE PARKS 
The Cabinet M
[...]
erim HRA budget proposals for 2021/22 (shown at Appendix 2) 

be approved for consultation, including a proposed rent increase of 

1.5% and changes to other rents and charges as detailed within the 

report; 

3. The proposed HRA capital programme for 2021/22, as shown at 

Appendix 3, be approved; 

4. Authority be delegated to the Executive Director Finance and Assets, 

in consultation with the Cabinet Member Finance and Assets, to 

determine and approve any additional material that may be needed to 

support the presentation of the interim budget proposals for 

consultation; 

5. Consultation responses be sought by 29th January 2021. 

 

14. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Housing reported that he had taken a Cabinet Member 

Decision to alleviate a particular example of antisocial behaviour. The Cabinet 

Member Economy and Development reported that she had taken a decision 

relating to the European Regional Development Fund. The Cabinet Member 

Climate and Communities reported that he had made a decision that, at the 

time of the meeting, remained exempt, but would be announced in due course. 

The Cabinet Member Economy and Development reported that she was 

focusing on skills development, and was looking forward to taking this forward 

in 2021. 

Page 10



 
 
 

 

 
- 9 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 26 January 2021 

 

The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles reported on the progress of the Local 

Dementia Alliance, which had recently added a further four organisations to its 

ranks. She had also recently viewed the exhibition of children’s work at the 

Queen’s Hotel, and recommended it to members. She added that she was 

working with the Big Local on their forward plan, which included the creation of 

a community hub, which would hopefully come to Cabinet in the near future. In 

general, she was delighted to see people and communities coming together to 

ensure that no family went hungry during a difficult year, and thanked members 

and officers for their role in this. The Cabinet Member Housing echoed this, 

stressing that it had been a huge volunteer effort. 

The Cabinet Member Finance and Assets reported that he had taken an urgent 

decision to refurbish the first floor southern area of the Municipal Offices. He 

added that the county council had agreed the package of investment in the 

airport company, which CBC had previously done at its last full Council meeting. 

The Cabinet Member Climate and Communities reported that he had recently 

visited Norton Park Primary School to help plant trees, while Rowanfield School 

had also planted 400 trees on their land. These were positive schemes and it 

was wonderful to see children getting involved. He added that Cheltenham Zero 

conferences would take place in the New Year, and emphasised the need for 

partnership and cooperation if they were to achieve their carbon neutral goals. 

The Leader of the Council noted that it was the last meeting of the year, as well 

as her first as Leader. She acknowledged that communities had suffered a lot 

this year, and that it was a shame that many people would not be able to see 

their loved ones for Christmas. It was a testing time for the town, but she was 

proud to represent it. She thanked all CBC officers for their hard work 

throughout the year, and wished everyone a merry Christmas. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

$xclyw2uv.docx Page 1 of 6 Last updated 14 January 2021 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet – 26 January 2021 

Draft Updated Corporate Complaints and Feedback Policy 

 

Accountable member Councillor Alex Hegenbarth, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 

Accountable officer Judy Hibbert, Customer Services Manager 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key Decision Yes  

Executive summary  
The updated Corporate Complaints and Feedback Policy seeks to improve 
the customer experience throughout the complaint process. It allows the 
council to be flexible and pragmatic in the way complaints are handled 
depending upon the complaint and the complainant. 
 
The two clear stages of Investigate and Review, together with a supporting 
operational protocol, will help to ensure that a full investigation takes place 
at the Stage 1 Investigation stage, and simplifies the process for the 
customer. Many other local authorities have already moved away from a 
three stage process in favour of the two stage process. The Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman is supportive of a two stage 
process provided that matters are thoroughly investigated and reviewed 
during the two stage process. 
 
The policy and supporting protocol will help drive greater consistency in our 
responses to complaints and improve the customer experience through 
openness and transparency. 
 
This new policy has been developed on latest best practice and in line with 
the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) new guidance 
on effective complaint handling (October 2020). 
 
 

Recommendations Cabinet is recommended to approve: 

1. Adoption of the updated draft Corporate Complaints and 
Feedback Policy 

2. Regular reporting of Key Performance information using the              
Clearview reporting system with an annual report to Overview 
and Scrutiny and the Executive Leadership team together with a 
summary of learning. 

3. To delegate authority to the Customer Services Manager, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, 
in respect of future updates to this policy. 

 

Page 13
Agenda Item 5



 

   

$xclyw2uv.docx Page 2 of 6 Last updated 14 January 2021 

 

   

 

Financial implications None as a direct result of this report 

Contact officer: Clare Williams, clare.williams@publicagroup.uk   
01285 623472 

Legal implications None as a direct result of this report. 

Contact officer: One Legal, legal.services@tewkesbury.gov.uk,  

0
[...]
that the Ubico Supervisor put in place have not resolved the issue; 

 a customer continues to express dissatisfaction with the complaint handling. 
 
Monitoring areas of repeat complaint occurrences will highlight where systems do not work. 

 Stage 2 Director Oversight 4.4.1

In line with the councils complaints procedure stage 2 responses must have director 

oversight before a complainant is signposted to the LG&SCO. 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



Cheltenham Borough Council  

Cabinet - 26 January 2021 

Strategic Housing Review 

 

Accountable Member  Cllr Peter Jeffries, Cabinet Member for Housing  

Accountable officer Chief Executive, Gareth Edmundson 

  

Executive summary Covid-19 has challenged Cheltenham in a way that has not been seen since 
the Second World War.  The impact of the global pandemic has had a 
fundamental and lasting impact on Cheltenham Borough Council. Covid-19 
has had far reaching implications for how residents, businesses and 
customers interact with and access services from the Council and its partner 
organisations.  
 
Cheltenham Borough Council’s Place Vision, Corporate Plan and Recovery 
Strategy and subsequent Covid-19 recovery budget set out priorities that 
aim to have a truly transformational and positive impact for everyone in our 
borough. We aim to solidify Cheltenham’s position as the Cyber Capital of 
the UK with the Golden Valley development delivering new businesses, 
housing and jobs to the borough. We want to make a £180m investment 
providing new and affordable homes and support Cheltenham’s unique 
cultural offer and build on its international reputation. Alongside this 
ambitious and pioneering programme, we have strengthened our 
commitment to becoming net carbon zero by 2030 and harnessing the 
opportunities across the council, our partners and in community to ensure 
that we deliver inclusive growth, provide opportunities to all and ensure no 
child is left behind.  

Housing services will have an integral part in the future of Cheltenham and 
make a fundamental contribution to the delivery of this pioneering agenda. 
In this context it was appropriate that an independent housing service 
review was undertaken to ensure that the Council is best placed to meet its 
current and future ambitions.  

Cheltenham Borough Homes (CBH) is recognised as delivering a high 
quality and well regarded service by its customers. Following an 
independent review, this report requests that Cabinet endorses the key 
recommendation to retain CBH as a the Council’s Arms-Length 
Management Organisation (ALMO) and embarks upon an ambitious 
programme that will explore and implement potential opportunities identified 
within the Campbell Tickell report to evolve and strengthen the partnership 
between CBC and CBH to achieve shared ambitions, drive better outcomes 
and help everyone to thrive. 

 

Page 37
Agenda Item 6



 

Recommendations That Cabinet   

1. Note the Independent Strategic Housing Review Report 
provided by Campbell Tickell (Appendix 2)  

2. Agree the key recommendation within the Campbell Tickell 
report to retain Cheltenham Borough Homes (CBH) as the 
Arms-length Management Organisation (ALMO) as the model of 
housing service delivery for Cheltenham Borough Council 
(CBC).  

3. Delegate authority to the Managing Director for Place and 
Growth in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and CBH to review and establish appropriate governance for an 
ambitious transformation programme that will seek to:  

a. Implement identified opportunities within the Campbell 
Tickell Report and subsequently by CBC and CBH that 
will evolve and strengthen the partnership between the 
Council and the ALMO to deliver improved outcomes for 
CBH tenants, customers and Cheltenham’s communities.  

b. Deliver annual efficiencies for reinvestment and/or 
savings of up to £487K by the end of the financial year 
2023/24 while requiring £175K of transformation costs.  

4. Delegate authority to the Managing Director for Place and 
Growth in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing to 
update the current CBH Management Agreement, HRA 
Business Plan and associated documents to:  

a. Deliver a strong partnership that enables the delivery of 
shared corporate priorities and a high quality service.  

b. Support the implementation of identified opportunities 
and efficiencies set out within the CT report and 
identified by CBC/CBH.  

c. Support the implementation of the CBH Board 
Effectiveness review  

d. Allow for appropriate monitoring of delivery against 
priorities and milestones  

 

Page 38



Financial implications Section 8 of the report details the indicative efficiencies that are achievable 
through retaining CBH and implementing measures to strengthen the 
partnership. Transition costs of up to £175K have been identified to deliver 
efficiencies. Some of this may need to be forward funded to enable the 
efficiencies to be delivered. HRA balances will be used for necessary 
forward funding.  

Ring-fencing of the HRA will be a key consideration and the workstream 
allocated to efficiencies and savings will ensure that this is monitored and 
full compliance is maintained with relevant regulations.  

Contact officer: Paul Jones, paul.jones@cheltenham.gov.uk  

Legal implications The current Management Agreement between the authority and CBH is 
dated 1st April 2015 and expires on 31st March 2045 unless terminated 
earlier through the exercise of break clauses in 2025 and 2033. These 
break clauses are subject to written notice of any review which could lead 
to termination being served on CBH prior to 31st October 2023 and/or 31st 
October 2033 as well as 12 months prior written notice.  
 
Legal support will be provided throughout the transformation programme 
as appropriate. 
 

Contact officer: legalservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684 272017 

Property & Assets 
Implications  

 
The proposals set out in this report could have a range o
[...]
m our analysis of the evidence base, we 
recommend that Cheltenham builds upon the ALMO partnership and 
retains CBH, on the basis that:  

 CBH is a strong partner, delivers high quality services and is an 
island of stability within an uncertain and increasingly challenging 
operating environment  

 Working relationships are fundamentally strong 

 The likelihood of achieving the ambitious goals set for Cheltenham 
will be far greater if built upon the strengths of the current partnership 

6.2.15. Ultimately, the Council is accountable to the people of Cheltenham and in 
considering the future of CBH, specifically its tenants. We recommend that 
in proceeding with this review, the opportunity is taken to engage fully and 
effectively with as many tenants and local stakeholders as possible, seeking 
to draw people into a debate about the nature of the services delivered and 
their priorities for the future.  
 

7. A Stronger Partnership  

7.1. The CT report provided a conclusive recommendation to CBC to retain CBH and the 
ALMO as the housing service delivery model while exploring and delivering 
opportunities to enhance and strengthen the existing partnership. While their findings 
for the option of bringing the service in-house projected the delivery of higher levels of 
savings and offered the Council a more direct and fully integrated model of service 
delivery, it is important to balance this against the advantages in retaining the existing 
model and its capability of delivering for Cheltenham and its communities in the short, 
medium and long term.   

7.2. Cheltenham Borough Council’s Place Vision, Corporate Plan and Recovery Strategy 
and subsequent Covid-19 recovery budget set out priorities that aim to have a truly 
transformational and positive impact for everyone in our borough. We aim to solidify 
Cheltenham’s position as the Cyber Capital of the UK with the Golden Valley 
development delivering new businesses, housing and jobs to the borough. We 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 16 February 2021 

 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 26th January, 2021 

6.00  - 6.50 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Rowena Hay (Leader of the Council), Flo Clucas (Cabinet 
Member Healthy Lifestyles), Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member 
Clean and Green Environment), Alex Hegenbarth (Cabinet 
Member Corporate Services), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member 
Housing), Steve Jordan (Cabinet Member Finance and Assets), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Cyber and Safety) and 
Max Wilkinson (Cabinet Member Climate and Communities) 

Also in attendance:  Gareth Edmundson, Paul Jones, Darren Knight, Tim Atkins, 
Sarah Farooqi, Steve Slater, Judy Hibbert 

 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Cllr. Atherstone sent apologies. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Assets raised a point of accuracy regarding 

the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd December 2020. Regarding his briefing 

in item 14, he suggested that it be made clearer that the urgent decision to 

refurbish part of the Municipal Offices had been taken by an officer, and that he 

had reported it to Cabinet as required by the council’s constitution. He also 

added that it had been Gloucester City Council who had agreed the package of 

investment in the airport company. Cllr. Wilkinson noted that in his briefing in 

the same item, ‘Norton’ should have read ‘Naunton’. 

Subject to these changes, the minutes of the 22nd December meeting were 

approved as a correct record. 

 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
Two public questions were received from Mr Dave Phillips, both for the Cabinet 

Member Finance and Assets. The Cabinet Member’s responses were taken as 

read as the questioner was not present at the meeting. 

 

5. DRAFT UPDATED CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK POLICY 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services presented the report, noting that while 

CBC was committed to providing excellent customer service, there would 

always be times when those contacting us would not be completely satisfied. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 16 February 2021 

 

The corporate complaints and feedback policy was last reviewed 10 years ago, 

and it was important to update it to account for the latest guidance. 

The main change in the draft updated policy was to move from a three-stage 

process to a two-stage process, as favoured by the Local Government and 

Social Care Ombudsman. This approach would seek to be dynamic and 

flexible, with each complaint investigated on its own merit. He acknowledged 

that complaints can be a useful barometer of public opinion and an early 

warning of problems within the system, and thanked Judy Hibbert for her work 

on the report. 

The Leader of the Council added that it was important to clarify that the two 

stages of the updated process were independent of one another. 

The Leader moved to a vote, where it was unanimously: 

RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The updated draft Corporate Complaints and Feedback Policy be 
adopted; 

2. Key Performance information be regularly reported using the 
Clearview reporting system with an annual report to Overview and 
Scrutiny and the Executive Leadership team together with a 
summary of learning; 

3. Authority be delegated to the Customer Services Manager, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, in 
respect of future updates to this policy. 

 

6. STRATEGIC HOUSING REVIEW 
The Cabinet Member Housing presented the report, noting its relevance to the 

priorities laid out in the council’s Place Vision, Corporate Plan and Recovery 

Strategy, all of which sought to have a transformational and positive impact for 

everyone in the borough. Key aims for the future included solidifying 

Cheltenham’s position as the cyber capital of the UK, the Golden Valley 

development delivering new businesses, housing and jobs, as well as the goal 

of net carbon zero by 2030 and the £180m investment in providing new and 

affordable homes. 

He stressed the importance of housing services as a fundamental part of this 

agenda. With this in mind, an independent housing service review was 

undertaken to ensure that the council was best placed to meet its current and 

future ambitions. The review concluded that Cheltenham Borough Homes 

(CBH) should be retained as an Arms-Length Management Organisation 

(ALMO) and that an ambitious programme should be undertaken to evolve and 

strengthen the partnership between CBC and CBH in the future. 

He acknowledged the impact of the Covid crisis on communities, but noted that 

housing services in Cheltenham continued to be strong and resilient. The report 

included an updated management agreement and business plan, aiming for a 

lasting positive impact and a resilient, inclusive and sustained recovery from 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 16 February 2021 

 

Covid-19. He thanked officers involved for their part in what was at heart an 

honest and constructive conversation, and asked members to endorse the 

report. 

Gareth Edmundson, Chief Executive, added his thanks to CBH for their 

continuing partnership, particularly in terms of how they had identified areas of 

improvement to constructively build on. He emphasised the importance of 

engaging partners, stakeholders, tenants and customers in decision-making 

processes, and the need to identify efficiencies and give themselves a genuine 

choice of options for either savings or future investment. The aim was for the 

council to look back in 5-10 years and see that the review was a key step in 

tackling future challenges. 

Steve Slater (Cheltenham Borough Homes) echoed the Chief Executive’s 

words, describing it as a comprehensive and rewarding review. He stressed the 

importance of the CBC-CBH partnership and the need to push on in the future 

to continue delivering for all those concerned. 

The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles thanked officers and the Cabinet 

Member Housing for their efforts in producing a significant piece of work, and 

asked whether the government’s Social Housing White Paper would be 

restrictive or beneficial. SS responded that they had looked closely at all its 

requirements, and believed they could work with these and build on them. He 

added that the council’s role would be particularly important, with a clear trend 

towards more responsibility being put in the hands of local authorities since 

Grenfell. It was important to give tenants support and reassurance. 

The Cabinet Member Finance and Assets added that he fully supported the 

report, and that CBH had been a reliable and valuable partner over the years. 

The Cabinet Member Cyber and Safety added that the report was very well-

timed, and not just because of Covid. Housing services would be an integral 

part of the Golden Valley development, and it was important to know that the 

council’s partners were up to the job of delivering this at a high standard. 

The Leader added that this was just the start of a long journey, and one part of 

a pioneering agenda. Housebuilding commitments were planned long into the 

future. 

The Leader moved to a vote, where it was unanimously: 

RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The Independent Strategic Housing Review Report provided by 
Campbell Tickell (Appendix 2) be noted; 

2. The key recommendation within the Campbell Tickell report to 
retain Cheltenham Borough Homes (CBH) as the Arms-length 
Management Organisation (ALMO) as the model of housing service 
delivery for Cheltenham Borough Council (CBC) be agreed; 

3. Authority be delegated to the Managing Director for Place and 
Growth in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
CBH to review and establish appropriate governance for an 
ambitious transformation programme that will seek to:  



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 16 February 2021 

 

a. Implement identified opportunities within the Campbell 
Tickell Report and subsequently by CBC and CBH that will 
evolve and strengthen the partnership between the Council 
and the ALMO to deliver improved outcomes for CBH 
tenants, customers and Cheltenham’s communities;  

b. Deliver annual efficiencies for reinvestment and/or savings 
of up to £487K by the end of the financial year 2023/24 while 
requiring £175K of transformation costs.  

4. Authority be delegated to the Managing Director for Place and 
Growth in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing to 
update the current CBH Management Agreement, HRA Business 
Plan and associated documents to:  

a. Deliver a strong partnership that enables the delivery of 
shared corporate priorities and a high quality service; 

b. Support the implementation of identified opportunities and 
efficiencies set out within the CT report and identified by 
CBC/CBH; 

c. Support the implementation of the CBH Board Effectiveness 
review; 

d. Allow for appropriate monitoring of delivery against 
priorities and milestones. 

 

7. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Climate and Communities reported that the Cheltenham 

Zero conferences had been a huge success earlier in the month. The 

conferences were facilitated by the council and administered by its partners at 

Vision 21, and incorporated independent experts on a wide range of topics from 

energy and transport to biodiversity. He thanked everyone who gave their time 

to help out, and hoped that the partnerships and alliances formed would be built 

on in the future. 

The Cabinet Member Corporate Services thanked all officers and staff for their 

hard work in a difficult situation, adding that the council would do all it could to 

support them. The Leader echoed this 

The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles reported that the Burrows Field 

development was going ahead. Over the next two years, the field would be 

enhanced to benefit local people and Leckhampton Rovers Football Club. She 

thanked all the officers involved in delivering this valuable project. 

The Cabinet Member Finance and Assets added that the budget consultation 

process was drawing to a close, with the deadline a couple of days after the 

meeting. 

 

Decisions of Cabinet Members 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 16 February 2021 

 

Six Cabinet Member Decisions had been taken since the last meeting. 
 
Cabinet Member Finance and Assets (Cllr Jordan) 
22nd December: 
Provision of a reactive and planned maintenance service for the door entry 
systems within the domestic housing stock together with a replacement key fob 
management system 
 
Cabinet Member Finance and Assets (Cllr Jordan) 
23rd December 
Shareholder Decision-Appointment to the role of Managing Director of 
Gloucestershire Airport Limited (GAL). 
 
Cabinet Member Finance and Assets (Cllr Jordan) 
20th January 
To extend the Test and Trace Support Payment Scheme to 31 March 2021. 
 
Cabinet Member Housing (Cllr Jeffries) 
19th January 
Award of contract to design and deliver the new build housing scheme at 320 
Swindon Road, Cheltenham. 
 
Cabinet Member Housing (Cllr Jeffries) 
19th January 
To approve changes to the Local Lettings Plan for the Veteran housing scheme 
at Jupiter House, Swindon Rd, Cheltenham (incorporating 6 and 8 Brunswick 
Street). 
 
Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles (Cllr Clucas) 
20th January 
To update the CBC volunteer policy with information on one-off volunteering. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 


